OP \$465.00 3381627

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM338596

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT SUISSE AG		04/17/2015	ASSOCIATION: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAC ACQUSITION IP LLC	
Street Address:	9900 WESTPARK DR., STE 300	
City:	HOUSTON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77063	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3381627	A FRESH TRANSLATION OF ITALIAN.		
Registration Number:	1891511	ALL THE ITALIAN YOU NEED TO KNOW		
Registration Number:	2558178	CALZONETTO		
Registration Number:	2257320	CHEESEOLI		
Registration Number:	3761912	CREATE YOUR OWN HANDCRAFTED PASTA		
Registration Number:	3801093			
Registration Number:	3937526	ITALIAN MEDITERRANEAN COOKING IS SIMPLY		
Registration Number:	2259587	MACARONI GRILL		
Registration Number:	2249559	PENNE RUSTICA		
Registration Number:	3695203	POLLO LIMONE RUSTICA		
Serial Number:	86336718	ROMANO'S FATBREADS		
Registration Number:	1658573	ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL		
Registration Number:	3381639	ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL		
Registration Number:	3701361	ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL		
Registration Number:	1716914	ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL		
Registration Number:	3877631	ROMANO'S NEAPOLITAN PIZZA		
Registration Number:	3309271	THAT'S SO MACARONI		
Registration Number:	4487956	MACARONI GRILL		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005499 FRAME: 0913

900322008

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.
Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-40059
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
SIGNATURE:	/pja/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2015

Total Attachments: 3 source=40059#page1.tif source=40059#page2.tif source=40059#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005499 FRAME: 0914

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

TRADEMARKS, dated as of April 17, 2015 (this "<u>Trademark Release</u>"), by Credit Suisse AG, as administrative agent (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of Mac Acquisition IP LLC ("<u>Mac IP</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the IP Security Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 13, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Ignite Restaurant Group, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the lenders party thereto, and the Administrative Agent, (ii) the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of August 13, 2014 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), among the Borrower, BHTT Entertainment, Inc., Mac IP, Crab Addison, Inc. and the Administrative Agent and (iii) the letter agreement relating to the release of collateral and guarantors of payment, dated as of April 10, 2015 (the "Collateral Release Letter"), by and among the Borrower, the subsidiaries of the Borrower party thereto, and the Administrative Agent .
- B. Pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Mac IP granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), and such security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on September 10, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5360/0218.
- C. Pursuant to the Collateral Release Letter, the Administrative Agent has agreed to release any and all interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, does hereby terminate, release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and any right, title or interest it has in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. This Trademark Release is made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party.

The Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to affect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

TD

[[3526005]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Administrative Agent,

Ву

Name: John Toronto

Title: Authorized Signatory

Ву

Name: Whitney Gaston

Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

Owned by Mac Acquisition IP LLC

Title	Application Number	Registration Number	Country	Case Status
A FRESH TRANSLATION OF ITALIAN.	77/243,315	3,381,627	United States of America	Registered
ALL THE ITALIAN YOU NEED TO KNOW	74/510,569	1,891,511	United States of America	Registered
CALZONETTO	76/104,222	2,558,178	United States of America	Registered
CHEESEOLI	75/534,581	2,257,320	United States of America	Registered
CREATE YOUR OWN HANDCRAFTED PASTA	77/739,148	3,761,912	United States of America	Registered
Design (Pizza Box)	77/799,612	3,801,093	United States of America	Registered
ITALIAN MEDITERRANEAN COOKING IS SIMPLY BETTER.	85/092,607	3,937,526	United States of America	Registered
MACARONI GRILL (Stylized)	75/522,889	2,259,587	United States of America	Registered
PENNE RUSTICA	75/467,663	2,249,559	United States of America	Registered
POLLO LIMONE RUSTICA	77/672,002	3,695,203	United States of America	Registered
ROMANO'S FATBREADS	86/336718	Application Pending	United States of America	Application Pending
ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL	74/016,308	1,658,573	United States of America	Registered
ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL	77/246,756	3,381,639	United States of America	Registered
ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL (Stylized Curved)	77/708,502	3,701,361	United States of America	Registered
ROMANO'S MACARONI GRILL (Stylized)	74/223,235	1,716,914	United States of America	Registered
ROMANO'S NEAPOLITAN PIZZA	77/729,324	3,877,631	United States of America	Registered
THAT'S SO MACARONI	78/772,659	3,309,271	United States of America	Registered
MACARONI GRILL	86/002057	4,487,956	United States of America	Registered

[[3526005]]

RECORDED: 04/17/2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005499 FRAME: 0917